the requirements of SEC Notice dated February 16, 2022. 

The Corporate Secretary, with the assistance of the PNB Trust Banking Group, the Stock 
and Transfer Agent of the Company, certified that there being present at the virtual 
meeting, in person or by proxy, stockholders representing Six Billion Two Million Eleven 
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Eight  (6,002,011,998 )shares or 79.026% of the outstanding 
shares, which constitute more than majority of the total issued an outstanding common 

shares, a quorum was present for the transaction of business. 

III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS STOCKHOLDERS’ MEETING